IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID SYLVESTER FRANCES,

Appellant,

Case No. SC05-892

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 41
ARGUMENTS
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTIONS TO PENALTY PHASE TESTIMONY THAT WAS NOT RELEVANT, WAS HEARSAY, OR OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AND WEIGHING AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES; THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONAL
POINT III
FRANCES' DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE RING v. ARIZONA
CONCLUSION83
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE83
CEPTIFICATE OF COMDITANCE 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)
Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)
Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)
Belcher v. State, 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)
Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) passim
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)82
Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)64
Branch v. State, 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)
Butler v. State, 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)
Carpenter v. State, 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)44
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)75
Coolen v. State, 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)
DeAngelo v. State, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 962 (2003)

Duest v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)
Feller v. State, 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)54
Fitzpatrick v. State, 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)
Frances v. State, 857 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)
Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2003)
Garcia v. State, 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) (age 20)
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)
Gudinas v. State, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) (Age 20)
Guzman v. State, 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)59
Hawk v. State, 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)
Henyard v. State, 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)
Hildwin v. State, 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)64
Hitchcock v. State, 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)

Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	56
<pre>Ibar v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S149 (Fla. March 29, 2006)</pre>	54
James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	77
Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1981)	53
Johnson v. State, 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla.1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 882, 102 S. Ct. 364, 70 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1981)	53
Johnson v. State, 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	53
Johnston v. State, 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	54
Jones v. State, 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	82
Jordan v. State, 694 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	53
<pre>Kearse v. State, 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)</pre>	75
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	82
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) 78,</pre>	80
Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	80
Lawrence v. State, 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	77
Livingston v. State, 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	81

Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)17
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) (age 21)73
<i>Ocha v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)62
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)
Pagan v. State, 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)54
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)66
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 20065
Penalver v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S65 (Fla. Feb. 2, 2006)
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert denied</i>
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)
Reynolds v. State, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S318 (Fla. May 18, 2006) 58, 63
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)82
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)

Sexton v. State,	
775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	65
Shellito v. State,	
701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	73
Simmons v. State,	
31 Fla. L. Weekly S285	43
Singleton v. State,	
783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	77
Smithers v. State,	
826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	76
State v. DiGuilio,	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	55
State v. Dixon,	
283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	57
Trease v. State,	
768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	76
Walton v. State,	
547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	75
Washington v. State,	
362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	75
Wright v. State,	
688 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1996)	79
Wuornos v. State,	
644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	46
MISCELLANEOUS	
Fla. State Stat. § 921.141 (6)	71
Fla. State Stat. §921.141(1)	46
